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Siliguri Police Commissionerate.
xei#id@h-In- Chargo
Sub-ELE: New Jalpaiguri Police Stationt .
Si Siliguri Police Commissionerate
ir,
In producing herewith 0l (one) arrested accused persons namely Bharat
Mandal [30) s/o Lt Sachin Mandal of Mohatpur, Kutipara PS Kaliachak Dist Malda

along with seized articles as mentioned below:.

1) One green colour plastic carry hag .nside said to be brown sugar containing 300

gram approx mark as “Exhibit A”
2)  One white colour plastic carry bag inside said to be brown sugar containing 449

gram approx mark as “Exhibit B”
3) One white colour plastic carry bag inside said to be brown sugar containing 499

gram approx mark as “Exhibit C”
4) One Black colour school bag styled as safari with red colour chain Marked as

“Exhibit D”

5) One Black colour Nokia keypad mobile phone vide IMEI No 359788201623136/3
along with SIM - 5G + 05251D8991000923486057016U

6)Serial no 1 to 03 kept inside the serial no 04.
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I, SI Tanmay Kundu of New Jalpaiguri PS, SPC, do here by louge thus written

complaint to the effect that toiny on 14-01-2026 at aboui 12:10 hrs, I received an s

information from my credible sourc: that one persons is illegally carrying a huge
quantity of Brown Sugar, a controlled substance under the NDPS Act. He is expected
to cross through, south colony area under NJP P.S for its clandestine disposal 4nd
\ his personal gain. This information suggests a strong likzelihood of a cognizable
offense under the NDPS Act being committed. If not acted immediately he would

succeed to smuggle the same

I reduced the information in writing vide NJP PS GDE No0.958, dated 14.01.2026
and I intimated the information to SI Partha Sarathi Das, Officer-In-Charge, New
Jalpaiguri PS, SP“C, and after obtaining necessary order at about 12:15 hrs yself,
along withi a team consisting of I. Myself SI Tanmay Kundn, aluing witly 31 3umik Paul,
ASI Manoj Majumdar, C/14/52 3ajan Tamang, {/ =433 Uttam Dey VP 15 Jamirul
Islam, VP 08 Laxman Roy took depacture from New Jalpaiguri PS for South Colony
area under NJP P.S along with laptop, portable printer, weighing machine, Drug
Testing Kits and other necessary documents articles required for operation availing
Govt. vehicle to work out the information and the same was diarized vide NJP P.S GDE

No. 959, dated 14.01.2026 and MCC No. 109/2026 dated: 14.01.2026.



At about 12:35 myself and raid team reached at South Colony main road near
central School under NJP P.S, and met my source and he briefed me about the detail
information. I then looked up for public witnesses and found 02 persons namely: 1.
Amarjeet Kamti (46) s/o Lt Kameswar Kamti of Ramnagar Colony Majdoor Busty PS
New Jalpaiguri Dist Jalpaiguri 2. Kartick Kamti (38) s/o Gouri Shankar Kamti of
Ramnagar Colony Majdoor Busty PS New Jalpaiguri Dist Jalpaiguri briefed them the
information in hand in a nutshell after listening to the ‘information they both
voluntarily agreed to stand as witness for the entire process of search and sejzure.
Thereafter, we ambushed at South colony main road near Central School under NJP
PS. I contacted with videographer namely Tapan Mandal and asked him to came to
the spot immediately and make video graphy of whole process of search and seizure if

happen.

At about 13:05 hrs, we saw one person approaching towards South
colony main road near central School from back side of New Jalpaiguri railway side.
My source identified the person as our suspects accordingly we try to detain him but
after seeing the police personals he try to ran away from.us but somehow we managed
to stop him and then cordoned him and I introduced myself and the raid team
members as Police personal showing our Govt. ID proofs, I then appraised him about

the information in hand and started to examine him. During examination, he stated

his names as Bharat Mandal (30) s/o Lt Sachin Mandal of Mohatpur, Kutipara PS
Kaliachak Dist Malda. I asked him if he had any ID proof then he stated that he had
nothing with him now. On further questioning, the above noted detainee made
contradictory statements at different times but finally he confessed that he was in
conscious possession of huge quantities of brown sugar which were packed in plastic
packet concealed inside his bag. I then immediately as per provisions of section 50 of
the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) I explained the above noted detainee and the same
was given to him separately in writing stating that he have legal right to tender his
personal search in front of a magistrate or a gazetted officer duly empowered under

section 42 of the NDPS Act,. 1985 (as amended).

otice U/S 50 of NDPS Act to the detainee whether he was willing
to be searched in presence of the police Gazetted officer or any gazetted officer of other
department. In reply, he ma.le his written consent to be searched in presence of the
Police Gazetted Officer. I then contact to Officer-In-Charge of New Jalpaiguri PS and as
per his direction I contact to Shri Tapan Shil, Inspector of Police, of SPC for his

presence at PO and stand as a gazatted officer.

I then served N

At about 13:45 hrs, Shri Tapan Shil, Inspector of Police of SPC arrived on the
spot and I introduced him as Gazetted officer to the detained persons and the
independent witness. I then narrated the development to him in a nutshell. .

SPC served Notice U/S 103

There.after Shri Tapan Shil, Inspector of Police of
and that, if he wish, he may

BNSS in writing to the above mentioned detained person



carch every member of the searching team . )

Zf his pers?n and his belongings. Thgn, the Z:?ait::evgl;;i?; th hive bl s e il
raid team including Shri Tapan Shil, Inspector of Police of S()lelmu'ched oy and other .
well as. the above noted 02 public witnesses. Accordingly, I pr s Go?,rt. v.ehlcle.as
puly signed by the detainees and raid team and witnesse::; Eemparediadicl semim a6

-
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Thereafter, in presence of Shri Tapan Shil, Inspect i

witnesses and the raid team, I seafched the detalt)inegrpgszgh;do;jspc’ 03 publi_c
plack colour school bag styled as safari with red colour chain and duriSo searcl'liled o~
abl.e to recovered three plosiic carry bag containng believed to be br:v%: iy waz
welghgclz all the three plastic carry bag individually and the 1) green c¢zlour Slllgat{' e;)n
containing 300 gram said to be brown sugar and mark as “Exhibit A" 2) pO?lileNh'ig
cc:lour plastic .bag containing 449 gram said to be brown sugar and mark as “Exhill)ii
B” 3) Ontz whx.te. colﬂour plastic bag containing 499 gram said to be brown sugar and
mark as “Exhibit C”, On preliminary interrogation, the above noted 01 (one) detainee
have stated that he had brought the contraband Narcotic substance like brown sugar
from kaliachak side and was carrying it to siliguri for its clandestine disposal. I asked
him to produce any valid documents for carrying and possessing of the contraband
articles but he failed to produce any legal papers.

.Thust a reasonable belief having been formed that an offence has been
committed in contravention of the section 8C r/w 21 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as .
amended) and that recovered articles were liable to be confiscated U /S-60 & 61 of the
NDPS Act, 1985. .Accordingly, I seized all the contrabands i.e., 1) One green colour
plastic carry bag inside said to be brown sugar containing 300 gram approx mark as,
«Exhibit A” 2) One white colour plastic carry bag inside said to be brown sugar
containing 449 gram approx mark as “Exhibit B” 3) One white colour plastic carry
bag inside said to be brown sugar containing 499 gram approx mark as “Exhibit C"4)
One Black colour school bag styled as safari with red colour chain Marked as “Exhibit
D” 5) One Black colour Nokia keypad mobile phone vide IMEI No 359788201623136/3
along with SIM - 5G + 05251D8991000923486057016U 6)Serial no 1 to 03 kept
inside the serial no 04 U/S- 42 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) under proper

seizure list duly prepared by me. Took signature of the witnesses and the accused

person, signature of Shri Tapan Shil, Inspector of Police of SPC as gazetted officer and

also put my signature as seizing officer. Copy of seizure list was given to the detainee.
Thereafter, all the seized articles have been nroperly marked and labeled Took

signature of witnesses and accused persons in the labels in presence of the Gazettejd

officer. The entire process of Search, seizure, Label, Seal & packing were done in

between 14:05'to 14:25 hrs.

I then arrested.above noted 01 (one) accused persons after infc?rming him the -

ground of arrest for the passcssion and carrying of contraband Ne}rcotm drugs Brown

Sugar under the NDPS Act and issued arrest memo to him accordingly dulx signed by .
e provided a copy of the same. 1 also intimated the

i d
the accused person and witness an : '
family members of above noted 01 arrested accused person regarding his arrest over

mobile phone. During interrogation he reveled that one Bharat Mandal (30), Alo Lt



gachin Mandal of Mohatpu~, Kutipara PS Kaliachak Dist Malda is fully ix-avolved with
him. '

The entire process of detention, search, seizure sealed and labeled were
videographed and undet the supervision of Shri Tapan Shil, Inspector of Police of SPC

in compliance to the Order of Hon’ble High Court, Kolkata.

Under the above noted fact and circumstances, a case under sections, 21(c)
/22(c ) of NDPS Act, 1985 may kindly be started against the 01 (One) accused persons
namely, Bharat Mandal (30) s /o Lt Sachin Mandal of Mohatpur, Kutipara PS Kaliachak
Dist Malda and other persons involved in this crime and arrange for its proper

investigation.

Enclosurfe - '
1. Seizure List.

2. Arrest memo.
3. Notices U/S - 50 of NDPS Act and U/S- 103 BNSS.

4. Nil Seizure list.

Yours Faithfully
st G podis -
/ 14f1fR6

SI Tanmay Kund
New Jalpaiguri PS/SPC
/



